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General Information (continued) 
 

Background 
 
Evenlode ICAV (the “ICAV”), incorporated on 4 December 2017, is an umbrella fund with segregated liability between 
Sub-Funds registered as an Irish Collective Asset-management Vehicle (“ICAV”) pursuant to the Irish Collective Asset 
Management Vehicle Acts 2015-2021 (the “ICAV Acts 2015-2021”) with registration number C175747. The ICAV is 
established as an undertaking for collective investment in transferable securities pursuant to the European Communities 
(Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2011 (as amended) (the “UCITS 
Regulations”) and Central Bank (Supervision and Enforcement) Act 2013 (Section 48(1) (Undertakings for Collective 
Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2019, (the “Central Bank UCITS Regulations”). 
 
The ICAV currently has three Sub-Funds in operation, Evenlode Global Dividend Fund (the Fund) which was authorised 
by the Central Bank of Ireland on 11 May 2018 and launched on 15 May 2018, Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund (the 
Fund) which was authorised by the Central Bank of Ireland on 11 June 2018 and launched on 10 May 2021 and Evenlode 
UK Select Fund (the Fund) which was authorised by the Central Bank of Ireland on 22 April 2025 and launched on 2 
May 2025. 
 
At the financial period end, there were: 

 Ten classes of shares in issue for Evenlode Global Dividend Fund: Class I Accumulation shares (USD), Class I 
Income Shares (USD), Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP), Class I Income Shares (GBP), Class X Income 
Shares (USD), Class X Accumulation Shares (USD), Class X Income Shares (GBP), Class X Accumulation 
Shares (GBP), Class X Income Shares (EUR) and Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR). 
 

 Eleven classes of shares in issue for Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund: Share Class X Accumulation Shares 
(USD), Share Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP), Share Class F Accumulation Shares (GBP), Share Class F 
Accumulation Shares (USD), Share Class F Accumulation Shares (EUR), Class I Accumulation Shares (USD), 
Class F Income Shares (EUR), Class F Income Shares (GBP), Class F Income Shares (USD), Class I 
Accumulation Shares (EUR) and Class R Accumulation shares (EUR). 

 
 Six classes of shares in issue for Evenlode UK Select Fund: Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP), Class I 

Accumulation Shares (EUR), Class I Accumulation Shares (USD), Class R Accumulation Shares (EUR), Class 
X Accumulation Shares (GBP), Class X Income Shares (GBP) 
 

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund currently offers eighteen share classes: 
 
Class Minimum Initial Investment Subsequent Investment
Class R Accumulation Shares (GBP) $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (GBP) $1,000 $500
Class R Accumulation Shares (EUR) $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (EUR) $1,000 $500
Class R Accumulation Shares (USD) $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (USD) $1,000 $500
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (GBP) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (EUR) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (USD) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (GBP) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (EUR) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (USD) $25,000,000 No minimum
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General Information (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund currently offers thirty-two share classes: 
 
Class Minimum Initial Investment Subsequent Investment
Class R Accumulation Shares (GBP) Hedged $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (GBP) Hedged $1,000 $500
Class R Accumulation Shares (EUR) Hedged $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (EUR) Hedged $1,000 $500
Class R Accumulation Shares (USD) $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (USD) $1,000 $500
Class R Accumulation Shares (CHF) $1,000 $500
Class R Income Shares (CHF) $1,000 $500
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) Hedged $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (GBP) Hedged $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) Hedged $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (EUR) Hedged $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (USD) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (CHF) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (CHF) $1,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) Hedged $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (GBP) Hedged $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) Hedged $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (EUR) Hedged $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (USD) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (CHF) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (CHF) $25,000,000 No minimum
Class F Accumulation Shares (EUR) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Income Shares (EUR) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Accumulation Shares (GBP) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Income Shares (GBP) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Accumulation Shares (USD) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Income Shares (USD) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Accumulation Shares (CHF) $500,000,000 No minimum
Class F Income Shares (CHF) $500,000,000 No minimum
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General Information (continued) 
 
Evenlode UK Select Fund currently offers twenty-four share classes: 

 
Class Minimum Initial Investment Subsequent Investment
Class R Accumulation Shares (GBP) £1,000 £500
Class R Income Shares (GBP) £1,000 £500
Class R Accumulation Shares (EUR) £1,000 £500
Class R Income Shares (EUR) £1,000 £500
Class R Accumulation Shares (USD) £1,000 £500
Class R Income Shares (USD) £1,000 £500
Class R Accumulation Shares (CHF) £1,000 £500
Class R Income Shares (CHF) £1,000 £500
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (GBP) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (EUR) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (USD) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Accumulation Shares (CHF) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class I Income Shares (CHF) £1,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (GBP) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (EUR) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (USD) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Accumulation Shares (CHF) £25,000,000 No minimum
Class X Income Shares (CHF) £25,000,000 No minimum

 

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 
 
Investment Objective 
 
The investment objective of the Fund is to provide long-term total returns with an emphasis on income. There can be no 
assurance that the Fund will achieve its investment objective. 
 
Investment Policy 
 
The Fund will invest predominantly (at least 80% of its Net Asset Value) in equity securities of companies listed on 
exchanges in Recognised Markets, with the balance invested in cash (or near cash securities, including highly liquid 
securities consisting of certificates of deposits, and government and public securities with a maturity of less than one 
year), up to 10% in Collective Investment Schemes that are established as UCITS and eligible under the Regulations, and 
in derivatives for the purpose of efficient portfolio management from time to time. The Fund’s proposed investments will 
not target any specific industry.  
 
The Fund aims to invest in a focused portfolio of shares (generally between 30 and 50 stocks) offering a combination of 
high and growing cash-flows (to deliver both capital growth and dividend growth for the Fund) and low business risk.  
 
Having undertaken a quantitative screening on the UK, US and European markets (which together constitute the Fund’s 
primary investible universe), the Investment Manager will undertake fundamental analysis to identify shares in 
companies that offer a combination of high returns on capital and strong free cash flow. Such fundamental analysis 
evaluates a company’s ability to deliver; (i) high profits relative to capital employed in rational, mature sectors; and (ii) 
sustainable profits as a result of its low capital intensity, in order to identify financially strong businesses where 
profitability can be achieved without leverage, in sectors that are not subject to price regulation. The Fund seeks to invest 
in a diverse range of companies that draw their cash flows from differing sources in varied geographies. 
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General Information (continued) 
 
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund (continued) 
 
Investment Policy (continued) 
 
The Fund may invest in deposits with credit institutions. An investment in The Fund is not in the nature of a deposit in a 
bank account and is not protected by any government, government agency or other guarantee scheme which may be 
available to the holder of a bank deposit account. The value of Shares may go down or up and investors may not get back 
the amount invested. The assets of The Fund will be invested in accordance with the restrictions and limits set out in the 
Prospectus and such additional investment restrictions, if any, as may be adopted by the Directors in relation to The 
Fund. 
 
The Fund will prepare its accounts in US Dollars but will have Shares denominated in Euro, Sterling and US Dollars.  
Investors investing in non-US Dollar Shares are subject to the risk that the US Dollar will decline against those 
currencies.  This could lead to a disparity in the value between The Fund’s Share Classes as a result of the currency 
exposure of non-US Dollar denominated Shares vis-à-vis the US Dollar. The Fund will engage in hedging against the 
currency exposure from each Class of non-US Dollar denominated Shares against the US Dollar through a combination 
of forward foreign currency exchange contracts and foreign exchange spot transactions.  
 
A forward contract is a customised contract between two parties to buy or sell an asset at a specified price on a future 
date. A forward contract settlement can occur on a cash or delivery basis. Forward contracts do not trade on a centralised 
exchange and are therefore regarded as over-the-counter (OTC) instruments. While their OTC nature makes it easier to 
customize terms, the lack of a centralised clearinghouse also gives rise to a higher degree of default risk. Forward 
contracts will be used exclusively for hedging by The Fund. 
 
Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund 
 
Investment Objective 
 
The investment objective of the Fund is to provide long-term total returns with an emphasis on capital growth. There can 
be no assurance that the Fund will achieve its investment objective. 
 
Investment Policy 
 
The Fund will invest predominantly (at least 80% of its Net Asset Value) in equity securities of companies listed on 
exchanges in Recognised Markets, with the balance invested in cash (or near cash securities, including highly liquid 
securities consisting of certificates of deposits, and government and public securities with a maturity of less than one 
year), up to 10% of the Net Asset Value in Collective Investment Schemes that are authorised as UCITS and eligible 
under the Regulations. The proposed investments will not target any specific industry.  
 
The Investment Manager aims to invest in a focused portfolio of equity, generally between 30 and 50 stocks, offering a 
combination of high and growing cash-flows and low business risk.  
 
The Fund seeks to invest in a diverse range of companies that draw their cash flows from differing sources in varied 
geographies. Having undertaken a quantitative screening on the UK, US and European markets (which together 
constitute the Fund’s primary investible universe), the Investment Manager will undertake fundamental analysis to 
identify shares in companies that offer this combination of high profitability, low capital intensity and pricing power. 
Such fundamental analysis evaluates a company’s ability to deliver (i) high profits relative to capital employed in 
rational, mature sectors, and (ii) sustainable profits as a result of its low capital intensity, in order to identify financially 
strong businesses where profitability can be achieved without leverage, in sectors that are not subject to price regulation.  
 
The Fund may invest in deposits with credit institutions. An investment in the Fund is not in the nature of a deposit in a 
bank account and is not protected by any government, government agency or other guarantee scheme which may be 
available to the holder of a bank deposit account. The value of Shares may go down or up and investors may not get back 
the amount invested. The assets of the Fund will be invested in accordance with the restrictions and limits set out in the 
Prospectus and such additional investment restrictions, if any, as may be adopted by the Directors in relation to the Fund.  
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General Information (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund (continued) 
 
Investment Policy (continued) 
 
The Fund will prepare its accounts in US Dollars but will have Shares denominated in Euro, Sterling, Swiss Francs and 
US Dollars. Investors investing in non-US Dollar Shares are subject to the risk that the US Dollar will decline against 
those currencies. This could lead to a disparity in the value between the Fund’s Share Classes as a result of the currency 
exposure of non-US Dollar denominated Shares vis-à-vis the US Dollar. The Fund may engage in hedging against the 
currency exposure from each Class of non-US Dollar denominated Shares against the US Dollar through a combination 
of forward foreign currency exchange contracts and foreign exchange spot transactions.  
 
A forward contract is a customized contract between two parties to buy or sell an asset at a specified price on a future 
date. A forward contract settlement can occur on a cash or delivery basis. Forward contracts do not trade on a centralized 
exchange and are therefore regarded as over-the-counter (OTC) instruments. While their OTC nature makes it easier to 
customize terms, the lack of a centralized clearinghouse also gives rise to a higher degree of default risk. Forward 
contracts will be used exclusively for hedging by the Fund.  

 
Evenlode UK Select Fund 
 
Investment Objective 
 
The investment objective of the Fund is to provide capital growth over rolling periods of five years. There can be no 
assurance that the Fund will achieve its investment objective. 
 
Investment Policy 
 
The Fund will invest predominantly (at least 80% of its Net Asset Value) in equity securities of companies that are 
incorporated in, headquartered in or have significant economic exposure to the United Kingdom. For these purposes, the 
Investment Manager will consider a company is significantly economically exposed to the U.K. where it derives the 
highest proportion of its global revenue from its U.K. operations. The balance of the Fund’s portfolio (at most 20% of its 
Net Asset Value) will be invested in equity securities of companies listed on exchanges in Recognised Markets, fixed 
income securities (such as government and corporate bonds), cash (or near cash securities, including highly liquid 
securities consisting of certificates of deposits and government and public securities with a maturity of less than one 
year) and up to 10% of its Net Asset Value in Collective Investment Schemes that are authorised as UCITS and are 
eligible investments under the Regulations (which may include schemes managed or operated by the Manager, the 
Investment Manager or their associates). 
 
The Fund will not invest in exchange traded funds domiciled in the United States of America. The proposed investments 
will not target any specific industry. The Fund may invest in derivatives to reduce risk or cost or to generate additional 
capital or income at proportionate risk (known as “Efficient Portfolio Management”). The Manager shall ensure that all 
revenues arising from Efficient Portfolio Management techniques, net of direct and indirect operational costs, are 
returned to the Fund. Investment in fixed income securities may be used to provide stability and to assist with capital 
preservation during periods of market instability and the fixed income securities in which the Fund invests will be chosen 
on the basis of economic fundamentals (level of interest rates, inflation, monetary policy) and market sentiment (the 
optimism or pessimism of investors as a whole) as well as credit analysis of individual issuers. 
 
The Fund is actively managed and the Investment Manager aims to invest in a focused portfolio of equity, generally 
between 30 and 50 stocks, offering a combination of high and growing cash-flows and low business risk. The Fund seeks 
to invest in a diverse range of companies that draw their cash flows from differing sources. Having undertaken a 
quantitative screening on the U.K. (which constitutes the Fund’s primary investible universe) and global markets, the 
Investment Manager will undertake fundamental analysis to identify shares in companies that offer this combination. As 
part of this analysis, the Investment Manager will consider a company’s free cash flow generation. This is a financial 
measure of how much surplus cash a company is able to generate after funding its operating costs, working capital, 
capital expenditures, interest and tax. A high level of free cash flow indicates to the Investment Manager that a company 
has sufficient cash flow to satisfy its obligations, including the ability to provide sustainable capital growth. 
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General Information (continued) 
 

Evenlode UK Select Fund (continued) 
 
Investment Policy (continued) 
 
Furthermore, the Fund promotes climate change mitigation (as further described in the section below headed 
“Sustainability Considerations”). To promote this environmental characteristic, at least 60% of the Fund’s Net Asset 
Value will be invested in companies which qualify as Material Investee Companies and the Investment Manager is 
committed to providing that the Material Investee Companies in which the Fund invests will reach net zero greenhouse 
gas emissions by 2050, or sooner. In addition, at least 10% of the Net Asset Value will be invested in Material Investee 
Companies deemed to be sustainable investments and which pursue a sustainable investment objective of contributing to 
climate change mitigation by Aligning or being Aligned to net zero greenhouse gas emission status by 2050. Any 
investment in Material Investee Companies or Other Investee Companies will also be assessed by the Investment 
Manager to ensure that such companies follow good governance practices and provide certain minimum environmental 
safeguards, notwithstanding that Other Investee Companies do not specifically contribute to the promoted characteristic. 
 
The Fund may invest in deposits with credit institutions. An investment in the Fund is not in the nature of a deposit in a 
bank account and is not protected by any government, government agency or other guarantee scheme which may be 
available to the holder of a bank deposit account. The value of Shares may go down or up and investors may not get back 
the amount invested. The assets of the Fund will be invested in accordance with the restrictions and limits set out in the 
Prospectus and such additional investment restrictions, if any, as may be adopted by the Directors in relation to the Fund. 
 
The Fund will prepare its accounts in GBP Sterling but will have Shares denominated in Sterling, Euro, Swiss Franc and 
US Dollars. Investors investing in non-GBP Sterling Shares are subject to the risk that GBP Sterling will decline against 
those currencies. This could lead to a disparity in the value between the Fund’s Share Classes as a result of the currency 
exposure of non-GBP Sterling denominated Shares vis-à-vis GBP Sterling. The Fund may engage in hedging against the 
currency exposure from each Class of non-GBP Sterling denominated Shares against GBP Sterling through a 
combination of forward foreign currency exchange contracts and foreign exchange spot transactions. 
 
A forward contract is a customised contract between two parties to buy or sell an asset at a specified price on a future 
date. A forward contract settlement can occur on a cash or delivery basis. Forward contracts do not trade on a centralized 
exchange and are therefore regarded as over-the-counter (OTC) instruments. While their OTC nature makes it easier to 
customize terms, the lack of a centralized clearinghouse also gives rise to a higher degree of default risk. Forward 
contracts will be used exclusively for hedging by the Fund. 
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Investment Manager’s Report 
 

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 
 
Market overview 
Market strength in the period has been highly thematic, by sector in three key areas. First, certain Information 
Technology companies have continued to rise, driven by strong demand for capabilities related to the new tools of 
Artificial Intelligence (AI). Second, Capital Goods companies focused on Defense have seen their valuations increase as 
governments in Europe pledged to increase defense spending in response to US pressure and the ongoing war in Ukraine. 
Third, Financials (driven by banks and insurers) have seen strong market returns in a higher interest rate environment and 
are perhaps anticipating the stimulatory effects of increased government expenditure. 
 
The recent market strength can also be viewed through two characteristic themes. Growth is the theme that unites 
Information Technology and Defense companies. Defense firms were also trading at inexpensive valuations, as were 
banks and as such value is a common factor that has helped share prices rise. To generalise, these types of companies 
tend to exhibit low returns on capital and inconsistent cash generation. This has left behind sectors, subsectors and 
companies that tend to exhibit steadier growth and attractive financial characteristics such as high returns on capital*. As 
these are the sorts of companies the Evenlode investment process targets, this explains much of the performance 
differential during the period but is a trend that has been progressing now for a longer period of time. 
 
Performance statement 
The sub-fund rose slightly in dollar terms during the six-month period, returning +2.1% (I Acc USD units) compared to a 
rise of +10.7% for the benchmark MSCI World Index (USD terms). The broad global equity market suffered a significant 
sell-off in April 2025, driven by the US market after the announcement by President Trump of significantly higher tariffs 
on goods imported into the USA. During this period the sub-fund demonstrated a very defensive performance profile, 
declining by much less than the benchmark. The market decline reversed after the US administration’s tone softened 
through late-April and May, gaining strongly and setting record highs. The fund lagged this rebound, leading to 
underperformance for the period as a whole. 
 
Sub-fund performance review 
Given the market backdrop, plus a clear slowdown in the consumer economy, it is perhaps surprising that the top 
contributor to performance in the period was cosmetics market leader L’Oréal. This positive tone came off the back of a 
weaker market performance in the prior year through which the position was gradually increased at an attractive 
valuation to become the largest holding in the portfolio. Software giant Microsoft was a close second, very much 
reflecting the investment boom in AI with strong demand for its cloud computing platform Azure through which AI tools 
are delivered. The third most positive contributor was another consumer goods firm, health and hygiene firm Reckitt 
which saw sentiment improve as its operational performance stabilised following the coronavirus pandemic and a US 
litigation case progressed positively (albeit not yet fully resolved). 
 
Demonstrating that the information technology boom is quite narrowly focused, consultancy and outsourcer Accenture 
was the bottom contributor to performance. The market dislikes its stalled sales growth, worrying that this reflects a 
structural shift from its clients away from the consultancy model. However, we see a similar pattern for consultancies 
across different industries, and the slowdown seems so far to be more related to a challenging economic environment for 
many areas of industry. Nonetheless, we are carrying out research to understand how the economics of the consultancy 
model may change, particularly as AI tools become more useful. Global luxury goods firm LVMH was the second 
biggest detractor, with negative sales growth weighing on the share price. Sales were weakest in China where the 
consumer has been under pressure from a slowing economy, although there are some signs of improvement in recent 
results from consumer goods firms. Elsewhere European and American customers proved relatively resilient. The third 
biggest detractor was information services company Wolters Kluwer, which had previously enjoyed a buoyant share 
price as it was a perceived beneficiary of providing AI-based tools to customers. We had been reducing the position into 
this strength as the stock started to look expensive relative to other options in our investable universe. The decline has 
caused us to reverse course and start to rebuild the position at a more attractive valuation. 
 
Portfolio activity 
We have made some changes to existing holdings such as the Wolters Kluwer example above. Other holdings where we 
have reduced positions into market strength are Microsoft, financial exchanges Deutsche Boerse and CME Group, and 
network equipment provider Cisco. We also disposed of eyewear firm EssilorLuxottica and transportation brokerage 
Kuehne + Nagel on valuation grounds, with the economic sensitivity of the latter also a factor in the decision. 
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Investment Manager’s Report (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund (continued) 
 
Portfolio activity (continued) 
We added positions in pharmaceutical firm Novo Nordisk, information services companies Informa and LSE Group, and 
a small position in insurance broker Marsh & McLennan, all following share price declines that made the valuations 
more attractive. Each of these businesses also serves to diversify the portfolio with differentiated business models. 
 
Investment outlook 
The rise of the global stock market level has led to valuations looking expensive overall in our view, across a range of 
different measures. Counter to this, the divergence of performance of the portfolio means that it is looking increasingly 
attractively valued, both in absolute terms but in particular relative to the broader market. The Evenlode approach looks 
to capture high quality financial characteristics when they are attractively valued, and the portfolio’s financial metrics are 
reflective of this. 
 
In headline terms, for the portfolio companies that have reported at the time of writing, average organic revenue growth 
in the first half of the 2025 calendar year was +5%**, similar to the one-year growth figure in euro terms. This was 
above the overall market’s revenue growth, which contracted slightly. The portfolio’s return on invested capital is more 
than double the market’s, and the profit margins*** that the businesses generate are superior, both factors that indicate 
quality and the ability to generate cash that funds a growing dividend through time. What is really interesting is the 
valuation of the portfolio, which seems to us to represent a significant opportunity at the current time. At the time of 
writing, the price/earnings ratio**** of the portfolio is 17.6x vs 23.2x for the MSCI World Index. The portfolio’s free 
cash flow yield***** at 5.6% is significantly higher than the Index at 3.3%. 
 
Whilst the opportunity presented to invest in high quality businesses at attractive current valuations seems clear to us, 
patience is required whilst market movements run counter to this subset of companies The Evenlode process is equally 
designed with the necessary patience in mind. 
 
 
* Return on capital is a measure of the profitability of a company compared to the assets that it owns. 
 
** Fundamental and valuation data from Bloomberg and company reports 
 
*** Profit margins are a measure of how much profit a company makes relative to its sales 
 
**** Price/ Earnings - A measure of a company’s current market valuation compared to its earning potential, calculated by dividing a company’s 
share price by its Earnings per share (EPS). 
 
***** Free cash flow yield – free cash flow (cash flow remaining after a company has paid its operating expenses and capital expenditure) expressed 
as a percentage of the company’s share price. 

 
 
Ben Peters, Chris Elliot and Rob Strachan 
Portfolio Managers 
 
Evenlode Investment Management Limited       September 2025 
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Investment Manager’s Report (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund 
 
Market overview 
The start of the period overlapped with a period of market broadening and outperformance by equal-weighted and ex-US 
equity indices as expectations grew of broader earnings growth in the market. The market shock caused by the US 
administration’s announcement of sweeping tariffs in early April in retrospect was the trigger which switched the market 
back to its 2023-2024 regime of concentrated outperformance of a small cluster of mostly mega-capitalisation companies 
exposed to the AI theme. 
 
Performance statement 
Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund (the sub-fund) returned 3.7% (I Accumulation USD Shares) in the six months to 31 
August 2025, compared to the comparator benchmark the MSCI World index which returned 10.7%. The IA Global 
sector returned 9.3% in the same period. 
 
Sub-fund performance review 
The sub-fund’s structural underweight to cyclical sub-sectors within key sectors remains the primary headwind* as it has 
been since the beginning of 2024. One important headwind, particularly relative to the MSCI World index, remains the 
sub-fund’s zero weight to semiconductors. As discussed in the past, while Evenlode has historically had an interest in 
semis and continues to monitor the sector, the sector is challenging for our philosophy and process, given its cyclicality, 
high capital intensity, rapid pace of technological change, and high customer and supplier concentration. The current 
capex boom has been extraordinary in its power, but end user revenue pull-through remains astonishingly limited relative 
to total systemwide spending and more localised to specific areas e.g. student consumers and coding co-pilots. While the 
technology is expected to become ubiquitous over time, both timing and competitive differentiation are challenging to 
assess ahead of time.  
 
The sub-fund’s exposure to a concentrated group of specialist financial companies and information services companies 
drove material underperformance for the fund’s exposure to Financials and Industrials GICS sectors. This was after many 
years from inception where these exposures had been material drivers of fund performance. The recent weakness was 
driven by a bout of panic about AI increasing competitive intensity and displacing franchises in traditionally high barrier 
to entry industries, as well as the sub-fund’s structural zero weight to banks and capital goods, both of which had very 
strong performance on the back of continued wide interest spreads and explosive AI datacentre growth, respectively. 
Importantly, the AI displacement narrative is entirely theoretical with no sign of competitive displacement in any of the 
key markets we survey, and fundamental growth at all of our portfolio companies remains solid. We accept that the sub-
fund is unlikely to outperform in a falling credit spread, booming corporate capex environment, and believe that 
industries without pricing power remain bad fits for our investment approach. 
 
Portfolio activity 
The sub-fund added three positions and sold two in the period. Two were an effective switch – selling Airbnb and 
replacing it with its competitor Booking, as we had concluded that Booking was better competitively situated. We also 
exited our position in Accenture, on concerns about reducing competitive advantage. We added two companies, Hasbro, 
which enjoys an attractive niche in trading card games (TCGs), and the New York Times, which is a leading digital and 
print news brand. 
 
Investment outlook 
Our objective remains attractive long-term total returns** (defined as five years and more), with the MSCI World Index 
providing a useful comparator benchmark. 
 
The sub-fund remains, like all Evenlode funds, focused on identifying, valuing, and managing positions in companies of 
unusual quality, in the sense of the power to maintain attractive returns on invested capital for long periods. We therefore 
continue to focus on companies which offer three critical components: differentiated competitive advantages based on 
hard to replicate assets; participation in structurally growing markets; and corporate cultures based on reinvestment and a 
focus on long term profitability. 
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Investment Manager’s Report (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund (continued) 
 

Investment outlook (continued) 
We remain focused on continued stock-specific research, both into existing portfolio holdings and new names, and 
secondly on management of valuation risk within our portfolio. We do not seek to time markets and will remain as close 
to fully invested as is practical at all times; we cannot predict the short-term path of equity markets and do not attempt to. 
However, economies tend to grow over the long run, which drives corporate profit growth, and in turn drives share 
prices.  
 
 
While longer term performance since launch (now over five years) is acceptable, we have always been aware that there 
will be periods of relative underperformance compared to the benchmark. It remains our belief that long-term fund 
performance will be driven by the underlying fundamental performance of the companies in which we invest. The 
operational performance of our portfolio companies remains good, and we are confident in the pathway for further 
durable capital compounding. Our focus on managing valuation and business model risk should reduce our volatility 
relative to the benchmark over the long term, although this is not a primary objective of the sub-fund. 
 
*Headwind - Factor that challenges the growth or performance of an investment. 
 
**Total return - Total returns capture both increases in underlying share prices and dividends received from underlying company shares and therefore 
reflect the total return on an investment over time. 
 
Chris Elliot and James Knoedler 
Portfolio Managers 
 
Cristina Dyer 
Deputy Portfolio Manager  
 
Evenlode Investment Management Limited      September 2025 
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Investment Manager’s Report (continued) 
 

Evenlode UK Select Fund 
 
Market overview 
Stock markets rallied during the period with uncertainty following President Trump’s US tariff announcements in April 
easing and agreements reached with several key US trading partners. With growth subdued, the European Central Bank 
and Bank of England reduced interest rates. The Federal Reserve kept rates on hold during the period in the face of 
persistent inflation but subsequently cut rates at its meeting in September. Lower rates are typically supportive for equity 
markets, but uncertainty remains elevated amid ongoing geopolitical tensions, shifting trade policies and concerns over 
government borrowing. 
 
Performance review 
The total return* for the fund since launch on 2 May 2025 to 31 August 2025 was +3.7% (I Accumulation shares). This 
compared to a total return of 8.4% for the FTSE All-Share for the same period (GBP terms).  
 
The fund underperformed the FTSE All-Share with quality shares being a notably unfashionable corner of the market and 
the portfolio’s lack of exposure to banking, defence and tobacco stocks a big headwind. In addition, software and data 
analytics stocks were weak, including RELX, LSEG and Wolters Kluwer, which is discussed more below.  
 
During the period under review, the strongest contributors to Evenlode UK Select Fund’s return were Spectris, Smith & 
Nephew and Burberry. Spectris, a global leader in test and measurement equipment, is in a takeover situation, with the 
recommended bid from KKR, the US private equity firm, a more than 100% premium to the undisturbed pre-offer share 
price. We exited the position in August as discussed below. Medical devices company Smith & Nephew has been 
executing on a series of steps to drive better growth, improve supply chain robustness, and generate stronger levels of 
free cash flow**. Recent interim results showed good progress, with organic revenue*** growth of +5%, earnings per 
share**** growth of +14% and guidance reaffirmed for the year. Burberry’s recent results have shown a marked 
improvement in performance and management guided to further margin improvement in the year ahead. Since joining 
Burberry in July last year, CEO Joshua Schulman, has made good strategic and commercial progress.    
 

The largest negative contributors to performance during the period were RELX, LSEG and Wolters Kluwer. While these 
companies released strong results during the period, their shares weakened as investors considered potential competition 
from generative Artificial Intelligence (AI) companies. We think the growth prospects for these companies remain 
strong, and that their specialist domain expertise, deeply embedded products, and large proprietary data sets – supported 
by continued strong investment in new technologies, including AI - will make it difficult for new entrants to gain 
meaningful market share. 
 

Portfolio changes 
We exited the position in Spectris, which is subject to a takeover, as discussed above, with the proceeds used to initiate a 
new position in Weir Group. Weir is the global leader in pump technologies for minerals processing. Its resilient 
aftermarket business supports consistent mid-to-high single-digit organic revenue growth, strong profitability and cash 
generation. Weir is well set to benefit from structurally growing demand for critical metals such as copper, nickel, 
lithium and cobalt. Shares trade on an attractive free cash flow yield***** of over 5%. 
 

Investment outlook 
While it has been a disappointing period for relative performance, we continue with our approach – investing in quality 
UK companies for long-term income and growth. We are long-term holders by temperament, but we are always open to 
change and continue to ‘nudge’ towards those ideas in which we have the highest conviction on quality, valuation appeal 
and growth.  
 
The Evenlode process has a sole focus on asset-light, high-return business models. This leads the portfolio to have no 
exposure to several asset-intensive sectors, such as oil, banks, insurers, utilities and telecoms. 
 
The bedrock of the portfolio remains invested in repeat-purchase businesses, with around two thirds of the portfolio 
invested in companies that score ‘A’ or ‘B’ on our economic sensitive risk score (which is an A to E scoring system - 
with A very repeat-purchase and E very economically sensitive). Balance sheet strength is good, with average net 
debt****** to EBITDA******* for the portfolio standing at around 1x. Most of the debt is held in more repeat-purchase 
companies, while companies in the C, D and E economic sensitivity portions each have, in aggregate, net cash balance 
sheets. 
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Investment Manager’s Report (continued) 
 

Evenlode UK Select Fund (continued) 
 
Investment outlook (continued) 
Recent results have been impressive in aggregate, particularly given that they are reporting on a period that featured a 
very high level of geopolitical and tariff turmoil. Over 80% of the portfolio has updated the market since the start of July, 
with reporting holdings posting aggregate growth of +5% for organic revenue, +7% for organic profit, and +10% for 
earnings per share (EPS) growth over their most recent period. Valuations look good too - the portfolio’s current free 
cash flow yield is 5.2%******** and forecast to be slightly higher next year. 
 
*Total return - Total returns capture both increases in underlying share prices and dividends received from underlying company shares and therefore 
reflect the total return on an investment over time. 
 
** Free cash flow – cash flow remaining after a company has paid its operating expenses and capital expenditure. 
 
*** Organic revenue – excludes the impact of foreign exchange and mergers and acquisitions. 
 
**** Earnings per share - a measure of company profitability, calculated by dividing a company’s profit by the number of shares in issue. 
 
 
***** Free cash flow yield – free cash flow (see ** above) expressed as a percentage of the company’s share price.  
 
 
****** Net debt – Total cash less total debt.  
 
******* EBITDA – Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.  
 
******** Sub-fund free cash flow yield as at 29 August 2025, calculated as a weighted average of the portfolio companies’ free cash flow yields 
(based on Visible Alpha estimates). 
 

 
Chris Moore and Hugh Yarrow 
Portfolio Managers 
 
Evenlode Investment Management Limited      September 2025 
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Condensed Statement of Financial Position  
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

Evenlode UK 
Select Fund*

As at As at As at
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025

Notes USD USD GBP
Current Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: 9
- Equities 148,538,056 68,279,888 76,437,327
Cash and cash equivalents 1,978,412 873,011 757,996
Subscriptions receivable -                       94,220 -                              
Dividend receivable 313,906 93,957 283,046
Prepaid expenses 72,148 67,382 43,577
Other receivable 24,018 39,330 9,911
Total assets 150,926,540 69,447,788 77,531,857

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses (180,021)              (99,918)                        (73,448)                       
Redemptions payable (3,604)                  (103,009)                      -                              
Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable participating shares) (183,625)              (202,927)                      (73,448)                       

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating 
shares 150,742,915 69,244,861 77,458,409

 
*Evenlode UK Select Fund Fund launched on 2 May 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Condensed Statement of Financial Position (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

As at As at
28-Feb-2025 28-Feb-2025

Notes USD USD
Current Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: 9
- Equities 163,897,322 6,821,283
Cash and cash equivalents 2,119,221 110,120
Subscriptions receivable 91,502 59,780
Dividend receivable 196,766 5,473
Prepaid expenses 41,343 34,057
Other receivable 21,296 31,507
Total assets 166,367,450 7,062,220

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses (166,461)                      (71,922)                       
Redemption payable (260,429)                      -                              
Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable participating shares) (426,890)                      (71,922)                       

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating 
shares 165,940,560 6,990,298

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 



EVENLODE ICAV 
 

INTERIM REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the six months ended 31 August 2025 
 

18 
 

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

Evenlode UK 
Select Fund*

Period ended Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025

Notes USD USD GBP
Income
Dividend income 3,148,356 222,042 764,847
Interest income 27,151 13,230 5,152
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 1,829,048 (144,634)                  2,551,197
Total investment gain 5,004,555 90,638 3,321,196

Expenses 
Investment management fees (493,439)                  (33,203)                    (144,154)                       
Management fees (42,543)                    (6,075)                      (12,277)                         
Depositary and trustee fees (29,798)                    (12,940)                    (9,284)                           
Transaction fees (83,005)                    (127,057)                  (372,753)                       
Directors fees (7,673)                      (7,313)                      (3,301)                           
Audit fees (6,489)                      (6,489)                      (3,706)                           
Administration and transfer agent fees (46,537)                    (24,913)                    (14,776)                         
Other fees (58,494)                    (59,283)                    (26,875)                         
Total expenses - before reimbursements (767,978)                  (277,273)                  (587,126)                       

Add: Reimbursements from the investment manager 86,697 103,448 36,489
Total expenses - after reimbursements (681,281)                  (173,825)                  (550,637)                       

Operating gain/(loss) 4,323,274 (83,187)                    2,770,559

Withholding tax on dividends (372,928)                  (32,549)                    (12,800)                         
Interest expense (856)                         (10,971)                    (435)                              
Dividend distribution 10 (2,171,864)               -                            -                                
Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable participating shares from operations 1,777,626 (126,707)                  2,757,324                     

 
 

*Evenlode UK Select Fund Fund launched on 2 May 2025. 
 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 



EVENLODE ICAV 
 

INTERIM REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the six months ended 31 August 2025 
 

19 
 

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2024 31-Aug-2024

Notes USD USD
Income
Dividend income 3,050,179                 107,143                        
Interest income 59,506                      9,088                            
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 9,338,801                 302,317                        
Total investment gain 12,448,486 418,548

Expenses 
Investment management fees (504,709)                  (13,999)                         
Management fees (41,965)                    (2,322)                           
Depositary and trustee fees (30,550)                    (11,524)                         
Transaction fees (86,915)                    (13,816)                         
Directors' fees (8,610)                      (10,625)                         
Audit fees (6,536)                      (6,536)                           
Administration and transfer agent fees (46,399)                    (22,287)                         
Other fees (38,367)                    (29,071)                         
Total expenses - before reimbursements (764,051)                  (110,180)                       

Add: Reimbursements from the investment manager 65,766                      83,042                          
Total expenses - after reimbursements (698,285)                  (27,138)                         

Operating gain 11,750,201 391,410

Withholding tax on dividends (404,318)                  (20,830)                         
Interest expense (5,036)                      (10)                                
Dividend distribution 10 (1,857,063)               -                                
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
participating shares from operations 9,483,784 370,570

 

 
 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Condensed Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Shares 
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

Evenlode UK 
Select Fund*

Period ended Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025

USD USD GBP

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
participating shares at beginning of the period 165,940,560 6,990,298 -                            

Proceeds from redeemable participating shares issued 5,869,587 67,622,364 75,322,444
Payments for redeemable participating shares redeemed (22,844,858)         (5,241,094)                (621,359)                   

(16,975,271)         62,381,270               74,701,085               

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
participating shares from operations 1,777,626            (126,707)                   2,757,324                 

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares at the 
end of the period 150,742,915 69,244,861 77,458,409

. 
 

*Evenlode UK Select Fund Fund launched on 2 May 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Condensed Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Participating Shares (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global 
Dividend Fund

Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund

Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2024 31-Aug-2024

USD USD

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable 
participating shares at beginning of the period 168,333,026 11,578,605

Proceeds from redeemable participating shares issued 17,864,355 1,839,711
Payments for redeemable participating shares redeemed (19,780,039)              (6,872,730)                

(1,915,684)                (5,033,020)                

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares 
from operations 9,483,784                 370,570                    

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares at the 
end of the period 175,901,126 6,916,155

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
Evenlode Global 

Dividend Fund
Evenlode Global                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Opportunities Fund
Evenlode UK 
Select Fund*

Period ended Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2025

USD USD GBP
Operating activities
Increase/(decrease) in assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating 
shares 1,777,626 (126,707)                    2,757,324

Adjustments for:
Net movement in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15,359,266 (61,458,605)               (76,437,327)              
Net movement in accrued expenses 13,560 27,996 73,448
Net movement in dividends receivable (117,140)              (88,484)                      (283,046)                   
Net movement in subscriptions receivable 91,502 (34,440)                      -                            
Net movement in prepaid expenses (30,805)                (33,325)                      (43,577)                     
Net movement in other receivable (2,722)                  (7,823)                        (9,911)                       
Net movement in redemptions payable (256,825)              103,009 -                            
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 16,834,462 (61,618,379)               (73,943,089)              

Financing activities
Proceeds from redeemable participating shares issued 5,869,587 67,622,364 75,322,444
Payments for redeemable participating shares redeemed (22,844,858)         (5,241,094)                 (621,359)                   
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (16,975,271)         62,381,270 74,701,085

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (140,809)              762,891 757,996                    

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period 2,119,221 110,120 -                            
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period 1,978,412 873,011 757,996

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:
Cash at bank 1,978,412 873,011 757,996

1,978,412 873,011 757,996

Supplementary information:
Interest received 27,151                 13,230                       5,152                        
Interest paid (856)                     (10,971)                      (435)                          
Dividends received 3,148,356 222,042 764,847
Dividends distribution paid (2,171,864)           -                             -                             

 

*Evenlode UK Select Fund Fund launched on 2 May 2025. 
 

 

The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statement. 
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Condensed Statement of Cash Flows 
Evenlode Global 

Dividend Fund
Evenlode Global                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Opportunities Fund
Period ended Period ended
31-Aug-2024 31-Aug-2024

USD USD
Operating activities
Increase in assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares 9,483,784 370,570

Adjustments for:
Net movement in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (5,745,192)                 4,621,227
Net movement in accrued expenses 49,127 34,628
Net movement in dividends receivable (168,604)                    (2,390)                       
Net movement in subscriptions receivable (76,320)                      (5,105)                       
Net movement in prepaid expenses 9,523 15,733                      
Net movement in redemptions payable (92,802)                      -                            
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,459,516 5,034,663                 

Financing activities
Proceeds from redeemable participating shares issued 17,864,355 1,839,711
Payments for redeemable participating shares redeemed (19,780,039)               (6,872,730)                
Net cash used in financing activities (1,915,684)                 (5,033,020)                

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,543,832 1,643

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period 1,390,565 122,399
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period 2,934,397 124,042

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:
Cash at bank 2,934,397 124,042

2,934,397 124,042

Supplementary information:
Interest received 59,506                       9,088                        
Interest paid (5,036)                        (10)                            
Dividends received 3,050,179 107,143
Dividends distribution paid (1,857,063)                 -                             

 
 
 
 
 

 The accompanying notes and schedule of investments form an integral part of these financial statement. 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 
Evenlode ICAV (the “ICAV”) is an open-ended umbrella Irish collective asset management vehicle with variable 
capital and segregated liability between Sub-Funds. The financial statements of Evenlode ICAV have been prepared 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as adopted by the European Union, the 
ICAV Acts 2015-2021, and the European Communities (Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable 
Securities) Regulations, 2011 (as amended) and the Central Bank (Supervision and Enforcement) Act 2013 (Section 
48(1)) (Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities) Regulations 2019. The registered office 
of the ICAV is Riverside One, Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland. The following is a summary of the 
material accounting policies adopted by the ICAV. 

 
2. Basis of preparation 

 
The condensed financial statements of the ICAV are prepared under the going concern basis and on the historical 
cost basis, except that financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss are held at fair value. 
 
The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements 
for the year ended 28 February 2025, which have been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as adopted by the European Union (“EU”). 
 
As the underlying investment instruments are predominantly denominated in:  

 USD for Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 
 USD for Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund 
 GBP for Evenlode UK Select Fund 

 
The Directors consider USD and GBP the currencies which most faithfully represents the economic effects of the 
underlying transactions (the “functional currency”) of the Sub-Funds. All financial information presented in both 
currencies is rounded to the nearest. 
 

3. Material accounting policies 
 
The same accounting policies, presentation and methods of computation are followed in these condensed financial 
statements as were applied in the preparation of the ICAV’s financial statements for the financial year ended 28 
February 2025. 
 

4. Exchange rates  
 
The financial statements are prepared in USD for Evenlode Global Dividend Fund and Evenlode Global 
Opportunities Fund and in GBP for Evenlode UK Select Fund. The following exchange rates at 31 August have been 
used to translate assets and liabilities denominated in other currencies: 
 

Period ended Year ended
31-Aug-2025 28-Feb-2025

Currency USD USD
AUD 0.65276 0.62186                            
CHF 1.24624 1.10773                            
DKK 0.15631 -                                    
EUR 1.16680 1.03988                            
GBP 1.34625 1.25955                            
JPY 0.00679 0.00665                            
SEK 0.10556 0.09299                             
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4. Exchange rates (continued) 
 

Period ended
31-Aug-2025

Currency GBP
CHF 0.92571                            
EUR 0.86670                            
USD 0.74280                            
 

5. Net gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
 

For the period ended For the period ended
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2024

USD USD

Net unrealised (loss)/gain on investments (2,098,887)                5,643,137                         
Net realised gain on investments 3,925,819                 3,449,921                         
Net realised (loss)/gain on foreign exchange (1,458)                       160,955                            
Net unrealised gain on foreign exchange 3,574                        84,788                              

1,829,048                 9,338,801                         

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund

 

For the period ended For the period ended
31-Aug-2025 31-Aug-2024

USD USD

Net unrealised loss on investments (278,045)                   (485,313)                           
Net realised gain on investments 103,262                    804,920                            
Net realised gain/(loss) on foreign exchange 30,694                      (16,858)                             
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange (545)                          (432)                                  

(144,634)                   302,317                            

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund

 
Evenlode UK Select Fund

For the period ended
31-Aug-2025

GBP
Net unrealised gain on investments 1,633,307                         
Net realised gain on investments 885,377                            
Net realised gain on foreign exchange 28,806                              
Net unrealised gain on foreign exchange 3,707                                

2,551,197                         
 

 
6. Redeemable participating shares issued and redeemed during the financial period 

 
The net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares in the Fund are at all times equal to the net 
asset value of the Fund. Participating shares, which comprise the capital of the ICAV, are in substance a liability of 
the ICAV to shareholders. The shares are freely transferable and are all entitled to participate equally in profit and 
distributions (if any) of the Fund and in the assets in the event of termination. The participating shares carry no 
preferential or pre-emptive rights and are in registered form.  
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6. Redeemable participating shares issued and redeemed during the financial period (continued) 
 
The movement in the number of participating shares is as follows: 
 
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund

As at 31-Aug-2025
At beginning of 
financial period

Issued Redeemed
At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) 2,269,163 -                    (433,941) 1,835,222 $1.70 $3,112,844
Class I Income Shares (USD) 1,000 6                        -                    1,006 $1.54 $1,551
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) 24,089 252                    (3,577) 20,764 £1.46 £30,404
Class I Income Shares (GBP) 9,217 2,943                 (5,567) 6,593 £1.36 £8,981
Class X Income Shares (USD) 37,847,743 510,692             (7,124,069) 31,234,366 $1.47 $46,025,379
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) 17,565 -                    (16,822) 743 $1.53 $1,135
Class X Income Shares (EUR) 20,805,761 343,438             (271,614) 20,877,585 €1.49 €31,014,657
Class X Income Shares (GBP) 36,027,346 2,339,082          (5,326,525) 33,039,903 £1.47 £48,413,427
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) 85,369 -                    (68,529) 16,840 €1.54 €25,912
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) 188,897 -                    (113,131) 75,766 £1.51 £114,670  
 

As at 28-Feb-2025
At beginning of 

financial year
Issued Redeemed

At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) 2,459,256 -                    (190,093) 2,269,163 $1.66 $3,770,895
Class I Income Shares (USD) 1,000 -                    -                    1,000 $1.53 $1,530
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) 24,183 15,367 (15,461) 24,089 £1.53 £36,936
Class I Income Shares (GBP) 19,177 2,912 (12,872) 9,217 £1.45 £13,322
Class X Income Shares (USD) 35,848,693 11,485,057 (9,486,007) 37,847,743 $1.46 $55,306,907
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) 743 16,822 -                    17,565 $1.50 $26,260
Class X Income Shares (EUR) 21,082,805 1,966,679 (2,243,723) 20,805,761 €1.65 €34,391,923
Class X Income Shares (GBP) 40,885,854 4,192,908 (9,051,416) 36,027,346 £1.55 £55,957,674
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) 85,369 -                    -                    85,369 €1.69 €144,257
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) 698 195,713 (7,514) 188,897 £1.58 £299,100  
 

As at 31-Aug-2024
At beginning of 
financial period

Issued Redeemed
At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) 2,459,256 -                    (190,093) 2,269,164 $1.70 $3,847,059
Class I Income Shares (USD) 1,000 -                    -                    1,000 $1.58 $1,578
Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) 24,183 12,561 (11,912) 24,832 £1.50 £37,141
Class I Income Shares (GBP) 19,177 76 (12,872) 6,381 £1.42 £9,090
Class X Income Shares (USD) 35,848,693 7,818,751 (2,440,081) 41,227,363 $1.50 $62,035,452
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) 743 16,822 -                    17,565 $1.52 $26,763
Class X Income Shares (EUR) 21,082,805 1,482,541 (1,742,231) 20,823,115 €1.60 €33,265,590
Class X Income Shares (GBP) 40,885,854 2,192,274 (7,008,319) 36,069,809 £1.53 £55,159,318
Class X Accumulation Shares (EUR) 85,369 -                    -                    85,369 €1.62 €137,985
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) 698 128,721 (990) 128,429 £1.54 £198,172  
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6. Redeemable participating shares issued and redeemed during the financial period (continued) 
 
Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund

As at 31-Aug-2025
At beginning of 
financial period

Issued Redeemed
At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class F Accumulation Shares (GBP) 2,082,974 28,511,472 (2,355,158) 28,239,288 £1.42 £40,000,928
Class F Accumulation Shares (USD) 959,503 7,003,419 (59,022) 7,903,900 $1.28 $10,106,879
Class F Accumulation Shares (EUR) 153,520 2,492,127 (20,862) 2,624,785 €1.20 €3,155,966
Class F Income Shares (GBP) -                       100,000 -                    100,000 £0.99 £98,607
Class F Income Shares (EUR) -                       115,425 -                    115,425 €0.99 €113,773
Class F Income Shares (USD) -                       135,350 -                    135,350 $0.98 $132,750
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) 527,360 13,915 (530,038) 11,237 $1.28 $14,369
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) 113,350 -                    -                    113,350 €1.19 €134,762
Class R Income Shares (EUR) -                       11,728 -                    11,728 €0.98 €11,538
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) 600,000 -                    (7,935) 592,065 £1.26 £747,908
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) 100 10,956 -                    11,056 $1.28 $14,167  
 

As at 28-Feb-2025
At beginning of 

financial year
Issued Redeemed

At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class F Accumulation Shares (GBP) 6,025,510 42,464 (3,985,000) 2,082,974 £1.46 £3,031,977
Class F Accumulation Shares (USD) 124,360 2,083,573 (1,248,430) 959,503 $1.23 $1,179,613
Class F Accumulation Shares (EUR) 113,350 40,170 -                    153,520 €1.30 €199,131
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) 1,362 528,604 (2,606) 527,360 $1.23 $650,145
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) 113,350 -                    -                    113,350 €1.29 €145,779
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) 600,000 -                    -                    600,000 £1.30 £780,240
Class X Accumulation Shares (USD) 100 -                    -                    100 $1.24 $124  
 

As at 31-Aug-2024
At beginning of 
financial period

Issued Redeemed
At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class F Accumulation Shares (GBP) 6,025,510 -                    (3,985,000) 2,040,510 £1.35 £2,747,413
Class F Accumulation Shares (USD) 124,360 1,156,794          -                    1,281,154 $1.19 $1,523,636
Class F Accumulation Shares (EUR) 113,350 -                    -                    113,350 €1.18 €133,488
Class I Income Shares (USD) 1,362 438,551             -                    439,913 $1.20 $526,080
Class I Income Shares (EUR) 113,350 -                    -                    113,350 €1.17 €132,722
Class X Income Shares (GBP) 600,000 -                    -                    600,000 £1.21 £722,974
Class X Income Shares (USD) 100 -                    -                    100 $1.22 $122  
 
Evenlode UK Select Fund

As at 31-Aug-2025
At beginning of 
financial period

Issued Redeemed
At end of 
financial 

period

Net Asset 
Value per 

Share
Net Asset Value

Class I Accumulation Shares (GBP) -                       10,000               -                    10,000          £1.04 £10,374
Class I Accumulation Shares (EUR) -                       10,000               -                    10,000          €1.02 €10,207
Class I Accumulation Shares (USD) -                       10,000               -                    10,000          $1.05 $10,509
Class R Accumulation Shares (EUR) -                       10,000               -                    10,000          €1.02 €10,188
Class X Accumulation Shares (GBP) -                       75,008,230        (595,058) 74,413,172   £1.04 £77,233,141
Class X Income Shares (GBP) -                       182,550             -                    182,550        £1.04 £189,411  
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6. Redeemable participating shares issued and redeemed during the financial period (continued) 
 
Capital management: 
The ICAV’s capital is represented by the redeemable shares outstanding.  
 
The ICAV is not subject to other externally imposed capital requirements.   
 
The minimum authorised share capital of the ICAV is EUR 2 represented by 2 Subscriber Shares of no par value at 
EUR 1 each. The maximum authorised share capital of the ICAV is 1,000,000,000,000 Shares of no par value 
represented by 2 Subscriber Shares of no par value.  
 
The Subscriber Shares entitle the shareholders to attend and vote at general meetings of the ICAV but do not entitle 
the shareholders to participate in the profits or assets of the ICAV except for a return of capital on a winding-up. The 
Shares entitle the shareholders to attend and vote at general meetings of the ICAV and to participate in the profits 
and assets of the ICAV. There are no pre-emption rights attaching to the Participating Shares. 

 
7. Tax 

 
Under current law and practice, the ICAV qualifies as an investment undertaking as defined in Section 739B of the 
Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997, as amended. On that basis it is not chargeable to Irish tax on its income or capital 
gains.  
 
However, Irish tax may arise on the happening of a "chargeable event" in the ICAV. A chargeable event includes 
any distribution payments to shareholders or any encashment, redemption, cancellation or transfer of shares, and the 
holding of shares at the end of each eight year period beginning with the acquisition of the shares. 
 
No Irish tax will arise on the ICAV in respect of chargeable events in respect of: 
 
 A shareholder who is neither Irish resident nor ordinarily resident in Ireland for tax purposes, at the time of 

the chargeable event, provided that appropriate valid declarations in accordance with the provisions of the 
Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997, as amended, are held by The Fund. 
 

 Certain exempted Irish resident shareholders who have provided The Fund with the necessary signed 
statutory declarations. 

 
Dividends and capital gains (if any) received on investments made by the ICAV may be subject to withholding taxes 
imposed by the country from which the investment income or capital gains are received and such taxes may not be 
recoverable by the ICAV. 
 

8. Financial Risk Management 
 
The Investment Manager uses the same risk management techniques and continuous risk monitoring as set out in 
ICAV’s audited financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2025. These condensed financial statements 
should be read in tandem with the audited financial statements. 
 

9. Fair Value Hierarchy 
 
IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement, establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy that prioritises the inputs to 
valuation techniques to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs 
(Level 3 measurement).  Investments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the 
following fair value hierarchy levels based on the significance of the inputs used in measuring its fair value: 
 
Level 1- Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, 
unrestricted assets or liabilities; 
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9.      Fair Value Hierarchy (continued) 
 
Level 2- Quoted prices in markets that are not active or financial instruments for which all significant inputs are 
observable, either directly or indirectly. Fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation 
methodologies; 
 
Level 3- Prices or valuations that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and are 
unobservable. Unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and 
reflect The Fund’s own assumptions about how market participants would be expected to value the asset or liability. 

 
An investment is always categorised as Level 1, 2 or 3 in its entirety. In certain cases, the fair value measurement 
for an investment may use a number of different inputs that fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In 
such cases, an investment’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement. The ICAV’s financial instruments are measured at fair value and it is 
usually possible to determine their fair values within a reasonable range of estimates. Fair value estimates are made 
at a specific point in time, based on market conditions and information about the financial instrument. These 
estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties that may require significant judgement (e.g., interest 
rates, volatility, estimated cash flows etc.)  Actual results could differ from these estimates.  
 
In relation to assets and liabilities not measured at fair value, cash and cash equivalents have been classified as level 
1 and all other assets and liabilities have been classified as level 2. 
 
As there were no Level 3 securities held in the Sub-Fund during the financial period end 31 August 2025 and 28 
February 2025, a table of movements in Level 3 investments is not required to be presented. 
  
There were no transfers between levels during the financial period. 
 
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund
31-Aug-2025 Total Level 1 Level 2

USD USD USD
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Equities 148,538,056         148,538,056     -                     

148,538,056         148,538,056     -                     
 

Evenlode Global Dividend Fund
28-Feb-2025 Total Level 1 Level 2

USD USD USD
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Equities 163,897,322         163,897,322     -                     

163,897,322         163,897,322     -                     
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund
31-Aug-2025 Total Level 1 Level 2

USD USD USD
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Equities 68,279,888           68,279,888       -                     

68,279,888           68,279,888       -                     
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9.      Fair Value Hierarchy (continued) 
 

Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund
28-Feb-2025 Total Level 1 Level 2

USD USD USD
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Equities 6,821,283             6,821,283         -                     

6,821,283             6,821,283         -                     
 

Evenlode UK Select Fund
31-Aug-2025 Total Level 1 Level 2

GBP GBP GBP
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Equities 76,437,327           76,437,327       -                     

76,437,327           76,437,327       -                     
 

10.    Dividend distributions 
 

For Evenlode Global Dividend Fund the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, declare dividends in respect of 
the Class R Income Shares (EUR), the Class R Income Shares (GBP), the Class R Income Shares (USD), the Class I 
Income Shares (EUR), the Class I Income Shares (GBP), the Class I Income Shares (USD), the Class X Income 
Shares (EUR), the Class X Income Shares (GBP), and the Class X Income Shares (USD).  
 
For Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, declare an annual year-end 
dividend in respect of the Class R Income Shares (EUR), the Class R Income Shares (GBP), the Class R Income 
Shares (USD), the Class R Income Shares (CHF), the Class I Income Shares (EUR), the Class I Income Shares 
(GBP), the Class I Income Shares (USD), the Class I Income Shares (CHF), the Class X Income Shares (EUR), 
Class X Income Shares (GBP), the Class X Income Shares (USD), the Class X Income Shares (CHF), the Class F 
Income Shares (EUR), the Class F Income Shares (GBP), the Class F Income Shares (USD), and the Class F Income 
Shares (CHF). 
 
For Evenlode UK Select Fund the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, declare an annual year-end dividend in 
respect of the Class I Income Shares (EUR), the Class I Income Shares (GBP), the Class I Income Shares (USD), the  
Class I Income Shares (CHF), the Class R Income Shares (EUR), the Class R Income Shares (GBP), the Class R 
Income Shares (USD), the Class R Income Shares (CHF), the Class X Income Shares (EUR), the Class X Income 
Shares (GBP), the Class X Income Shares (USD), and the Class X Income Shares (CHF). 
 
The amount of such distributions will be at the discretion of the Directors, together with the Manager, and will only 
be paid out of a Fund’s net investment income return (i.e. income from dividends, interest or otherwise, less that 
Sub-Fund’s accrued expenses for the accounting period). The ex-dividend dates in relation to these dividends will be 
1 March, 1 June, 1 September and 1 December, and payments in respect of such distributions will be made on the 
last Business Day of the following month, being April, July, October and January respectively. 
 
Distributions will be applied in cash. Cash payments for Shareholders will be paid in the currency of the relevant 
Shares on the relevant payment date by bank transfer to the Shareholders on the share register on the relevant ex-
dividend date, to the account specified by Shareholders on the Application Form and provided the original 
Application Form has been received from the Shareholder and all documentation required by the Administrator in 
the required format including any documents in connection with anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing 
procedures have been received and anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing checks have been completed. 
 
Any dividend unclaimed after six years from the date when it first became payable shall be forfeited automatically 
and will revert to the sub-funds without the necessity for any declaration or other action by the ICAV. 
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10.   Dividend distributions (continued) 
 
During the financial period ended 31 August 2025 and 31 August 2024 dividends paid were as follows: 

 
31-Aug-25 Total amount USD Payment date 
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 1,222,750                 30-Apr-25
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 949,114                    31-Jul-25

31-Aug-24 Total amount USD Payment date 
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 972,004                    30-Apr-24
Evenlode Global Dividend Fund 885,059                    31-Jul-24
 

11. Soft commissions     
          
 There were no soft commission arrangements in place for the financial period ended 31 August 2025. 
 
12.   Related party transactions   
 

By virtue of their employment, one of the Directors are related parties to the ICAV.  
 
Kevin Lavery is a related party as he is Director of the Manager, Gateway Fund Services Limited. In the opinion of 
the Directors, the Manager and the Investment Manager are related parties under IAS 24: Related Party Disclosures. 
Fees payable to the Manager and Investment Manager and the amounts due at the year end are disclosed in Note 4. 
The fees earned by the Manager and Investment Manager are disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
The Directors will seek to ensure any conflict of interest of which they are aware is resolved fairly. 
 
The fees earned by the Manager and Investment Manager are disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
The Directors will seek to ensure any conflict of interest of which they are aware is resolved fairly. 
 
At 31 August 2025, the Directors who served at any stage during the financial period held no shares in the sub-
funds. The Directors fees incurred by the ICAV for the financial period ended 31 August 2025 amounted to 
EUR18,287 (31 August 2024: EUR19,235). 
 
The Regulations require that any transaction carried out with the ICAV by a manager, custodian, investment adviser 
and/or associated or group companies of these (“connected parties”) are carried out as if negotiated at arm’s length 
and are in the best interests of the shareholders. The Directors are satisfied that there are arrangements in place to 
ensure that this requirement is applied to transactions with connected parties, and that transactions with connected 
parties during the period complied with this requirement. 

 
13.    Significant events during the financial period 
 

Evenlode UK Select Fund was approved by the Central Bank of Ireland on 22 April 2025. 
 
Evenlode UK Select Fund launched on 2 May 2025. 
 
Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund launched Class R (EUR) on 2 May 2025, Class F Income Shares (GBP) on 23 
July 2025, Class F Income Shares (EUR) on 23 July 2025 and Class F Income Shares (USD) on 23 July 2025. 
 
There are no significant events during the financial period end which would require disclosure in the financial 
statements.   
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14.   Subsequent Events 
 
There are no events subsequent to the financial period end which require disclosure in these financial statements.  
 

15.    Approval of financial statements 
 
The Board of Directors approved and authorised for issue the financial statements on 28 October 2025. 
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Schedule of Investments of Evenlode Global Dividend Fund  
 

Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value USD %TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Equities
Australia (2025: 2.21%)
SONIC HEALTHCARE 238,003     AUD 3,736,374             2.48%         

3,736,374             2.48%         
Denmark (2025: 0.00%)
NOVO NORDISK AS 40,611       DKK 2,272,601             1.51%         

2,272,601             1.51%         
France (2025: 19.09%)
LOREAL SA 1,137         EUR 531,919                0.35%         
PUBLICIS GROUPE 23,946       EUR 2,204,196             1.46%         
PERNOD RICARD 19,739       EUR 2,268,823             1.51%         
BUREAU VERITAS 81,456       EUR 2,447,347             1.62%         
SANOFI 42,993       EUR 4,253,664             2.82%         
CAPGEMINI SE 30,723       EUR 4,390,422             2.91%         
LVMH MOET HENNESSY LOUIS VUITTON SE 8,807         EUR 5,272,604             3.50%         
LOREAL SA LOYALTY BONUS 2027 11,948       EUR 5,597,615             3.71%         

26,966,590           17.88%       
Germany (2025: 6.77%)
FUCHS  SE 18,618       EUR 689,176                0.46%         
FUCHS PFD SE 44,515       EUR 2,137,849             1.42%         
SIEMENS HEALTHINEERS AG 59,006       EUR 3,259,953             2.16%         
DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG 14,543       EUR 4,277,815             2.84%         

10,364,793           6.88%         
Ireland (2025: 10.25%)
ACCENTURE SHS CLASS A 8,989         USD 2,302,712             1.53%         
MEDTRONIC PLC 59,989       USD 5,516,588             3.66%         
EXPERIAN PLC 115,304     GBP 5,914,187             3.92%         

13,733,487           9.11%         
Japan (2025: 1.92%)
SHIMANO 20,483       JPY 2,286,398             1.52%         

2,286,398             1.52%         
Netherlands (2025: 1.83%)
WOLTERS KLUWER NV RIGHTS 27,778       EUR -                        -              
WOLTERS KLUWER CVA 27,680       EUR 3,487,261             2.31%         

3,487,261             2.31%         
Spain (2025: 2.53%)
AMADEUS IT GROUP SA 52,406       EUR 4,400,760             2.92%         

4,400,760             2.92%         
Switzerland (2025: 10.62%)
ROCHE HOLDING 2,704         CHF 925,602                0.61%         
SGS LTD 26,925       CHF 2,736,074             1.82%         
ROCHE HOLDING LTD 10,487       CHF 3,410,568             2.26%         
NESTLE SA 55,856       CHF 5,243,682             3.48%         

12,315,926           8.17%          
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Schedule of Investments of Evenlode Global Dividend Fund (continued) 
 
Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value USD %TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

Equities (continued)
United Kingdom (2025: 17.97%)
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE 14,908       GBP 1,847,233             1.23%         
INFORMA PLC 236,528     GBP 2,779,857             1.84%         
GSK PLC 179,389     GBP 3,501,182             2.32%         
INTERTEK GROUP 57,694       GBP 3,639,642             2.41%         
DIAGEO 145,868     GBP 4,025,683             2.67%         
RELX PLC 96,820       GBP 4,507,945             2.99%         
RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC 83,173       GBP 6,193,152             4.11%         
UNILEVER 101,528     GBP 6,348,199             4.21%         

32,842,893           21.78%       
United States (2025: 25.58%)
MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES 2,953         USD 609,617                0.40%         
CISCO SYSTEMS INC 35,571       USD 2,469,695             1.64%         
OMNICOM GROUP INC 35,707       USD 2,775,505             1.84%         
SNAP ON INC 9,915         USD 3,243,593             2.15%         
PROCTER AND GAMBLE CO 23,516       USD 3,660,265             2.43%         
JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES 22,568       USD 3,674,522             2.44%         
CME GROUP INC 16,270       USD 4,340,348             2.88%         
PAYCHEX INC 32,938       USD 4,569,159             3.03%         
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC 27,309       USD 4,893,773             3.25%         
MICROSOFT CORP 11,566       USD 5,894,496             3.91%         

36,130,973           23.97%       

Total Equities 148,538,056         98.54%       

Total financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 148,538,056         98.54%       

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 148,538,056         98.54%       
Cash and cash equivalents 1,978,412             1.31%         
Other assets and liabilities 226,447                0.15%         
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares 150,742,915         100.00%     
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Schedule of Investments of Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund  
 

Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value USD % TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Equities
France (2025: 6.31%)
HERMES INTERNATIONAL 639             EUR 1,577,281              2.28%        
LOREAL SA 6,767          EUR 3,165,786              4.57%        

4,743,067              6.85%        
Germany (2025: 2.32%)
BEIERSDORF 11,595        EUR 1,336,666              1.93%        

1,336,666              1.93%        
Ireland (2025: 10.00%)
MEDTRONIC PLC 25,886        USD 2,380,477              3.44%        
EXPERIAN PLC 60,928        GBP 3,125,127              4.51%        

5,505,604              7.95%        
Japan (2025: 1.85%)
NINTENDO CO LTD 16,645        JPY 1,505,160              2.17%        

1,505,160              2.17%        
Netherlands (2025: 5.99%)
WOLTERS KLUWER NV RIGHTS 20,807        EUR -                         -             
HEINEKEN NV 16,477        EUR 1,338,851              1.93%        
WOLTERS KLUWER CVA 20,807        EUR 2,621,367              3.79%        

3,960,218              5.72%        
Spain (2025: 3.92%)
AMADEUS IT GROUP SA 33,243        EUR 2,791,560              4.03%        

2,791,560              4.03%        
Switzerland (205: 6.55%)
NESTLE SA 13,856        CHF 1,300,782              1.88%        
SGS LTD 14,775        CHF 1,501,411              2.17%        
LINDT AND SPRUENGLI PS 102             CHF 1,547,642              2.24%        

4,349,835              6.29%        
United Kingdom (2025: 16.13%)
CLARKSON 16,137        GBP 773,390                 1.12%        
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE 15,133        GBP 1,875,113              2.71%        
INFORMA PLC 197,140      GBP 2,316,940              3.35%        
DIAGEO 93,836        GBP 2,589,698              3.74%        
RELX PLC 65,438        GBP 3,046,797              4.40%        

10,601,938            15.32%      
United States (2025: 44.51%)
S&P GLOBAL INC 895             USD 490,057                 0.71%        
HASBRO INC 10,452        USD 852,883                 1.23%        
NEW YORK TIMES CO CLASS A 17,074        USD 1,020,001              1.47%        
BOOKING HOLDINGS INC 240             USD 1,356,478              1.96%        
JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES 9,584          USD 1,560,467              2.25%        
MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES 7,612          USD 1,571,421              2.27%        
VISA INC-A 5,711          USD 1,998,050              2.89%        
CME GROUP INC 7,688          USD 2,050,928              2.96%         

 
 

 
 
 
 



EVENLODE ICAV 
 

INTERIM REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the six months ended 31 August 2025 
 

36 
 

Schedule of Investments of Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund (continued) 
 

Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value USD % TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

Equities (continued)
United States (continued)
VERISK ANALYTICS INC 7,758          USD 2,065,102              2.98%        
MICROSOFT CORP 4,209          USD 2,145,075              3.10%        
BROADRIDGE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS 8,590          USD 2,208,231              3.19%        
INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE GROUP 12,651        USD 2,240,998              3.24%        
JOHNSON & JOHNSON 13,327        USD 2,338,222              3.38%        
AMAZON.COM INC 13,416        USD 3,107,145              4.49%        
ALPHABET INC 16,962        USD 3,589,837              5.18%        
MASTERCARD INC SHS A 8,283          USD 4,890,945              7.06%        

33,485,840            48.36%      

Total Equities 68,279,888            98.62%     

Total financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 68,279,888            98.62%     

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 68,279,888            98.62%      
Cash and cash equivalents 873,011                 1.26%        
Other assets and liabilities 91,962                   0.12%        
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares 69,244,861            100.00%   
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Schedule of Investments of Evenlode UK Select Fund 
 

Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value GBP % TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Equities
France 
LVMH MOET HENNESSY LOUIS VUITTON SE 2,908          EUR 1,293,201               1.67%        
LOREAL SA 4,795          EUR 1,666,281               2.15%        

2,959,482               3.82%        
Ireland 
EXPERIAN PLC 92,057        GBP 3,507,372               4.53%        

3,507,372               4.53%        
Netherlands 
WOLTERS KLUWER NV RIGHTS 14,760        EUR -                          -             
WOLTERS KLUWER CVA 14,760        EUR 1,381,271               1.78%        

1,381,271               1.78%        
Switzerland 
SGS LTD 12,484        CHF 942,324                  1.22%        
ROCHE HOLDING LTD 4,730          CHF 1,142,644               1.48%        

2,084,968               2.70%        
United Kingdom 
CLARKSON 21,140        GBP 752,584                  0.97%        
WEIR GROUP 33,819        GBP 841,755                  1.09%        
SCHRODERS LTD 238,366      GBP 904,361                  1.17%        
PAGE GROUP PLC SHS 398,513      GBP 955,236                  1.23%        
AUTO TRADER GROUP PLC 127,182      GBP 1,015,803               1.31%        
RIGHTMOVE PLC 143,315      GBP 1,066,980               1.38%        
SAVILLS 130,218      GBP 1,191,495               1.54%        
BURBERRY GROUP 97,792        GBP 1,272,518               1.64%        
DIPLOMA PLC 26,639        GBP 1,450,494               1.87%        
INTERCONTINENTAL HOTELS GROUP PLC 17,185        GBP 1,538,745               1.99%        
ASTRAZENECA PLC 13,475        GBP 1,589,915               2.05%        
SPIRAX GROUP PLC 22,763        GBP 1,658,285               2.14%        
HALMA PLC 51,449        GBP 1,700,904               2.20%        
INTERGRAFIN RG HOLDINGS PLC 496,132      GBP 1,743,904               2.25%        
ROTORK PLC 507,394      GBP 1,760,657               2.27%        
GSK PLC 141,132      GBP 2,046,061               2.64%        
GAMES WORKSHOP GROUP 13,087        GBP 2,054,659               2.65%        
HOWDEN JOINERY GROUP PLC 252,660      GBP 2,136,872               2.76%        
INTERTEK GROUP 47,546        GBP 2,228,006               2.88%        
INFORMA PLC 291,237      GBP 2,542,499               3.28%        
SMITH & NEPHEW 201,655      GBP 2,795,947               3.61%        
SAGE GRP 260,843      GBP 2,813,192               3.63%        
SMITHS GROUP 120,301      GBP 2,853,540               3.68%        
LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE 31,286        GBP 2,879,563               3.72%        
COMPASS GROUP PLC 126,371      GBP 3,187,077               4.11%        
BUNZL 126,940      GBP 3,191,272               4.12%        
RECKITT BENCKISER GROUP PLC 60,104        GBP 3,324,350               4.29%        
DIAGEO 183,601      GBP 3,763,820               4.86%        
RELX PLC 119,601      GBP 4,136,400               5.34%        
UNILEVER 113,468      GBP 5,270,020               6.80%        

64,666,914             83.47%       
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Schedule of Investments of Evenlode UK Select Fund (continued) 
 
Asset description Quantity Ccy Fair value GBP % TNA
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

Equities (continued)
United States (continued)
CME GROUP INC 9,272          USD 1,837,320               2.37%        

1,837,320               2.37%        

Total Equities 76,437,327             98.67%     

Total financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 76,437,327             98.67%     

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 76,437,327             98.67%      
Cash and cash equivalents 757,996                  0.98%        
Other assets and liabilities 263,086                  0.35%        
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating shares 77,458,409             100.00%   

 



EVENLODE ICAV 
 

INTERIM REPORT AND UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the six months ended 31 August 2025 
 

39 
 

Schedule of Significant Portfolio Movements of Evenlode Global Dividend Fund  
 
In accordance with the Central Bank UCITS Regulations, this statement presents the aggregate purchases and sales of an 
investment exceeding 1% of total value of purchases and sales for the period or at a minimum the top 20 purchases and 
sales. 

Largest Purchases Cost USD
% of Total 
Purchases Largest Sales

Proceeds 
USD

% of Total 
Sales

LOREAL SA           3,493,350 14.20% LOREAL SA           3,301,662 7.91%
INFORMA PLC         2,830,123 11.51% LOREAL LOYALTY 27   3,031,936 7.26%
NOVO NORDISK AS     2,743,444 11.15% KUEHNE & NAGEL INTL 2,435,053 5.83%
LONDON STOCK EXCH.  2,022,877 8.22% DEUTSCHE BOERSE AG  2,324,288 5.57%
WOLTERS KLUWER COMMO 1,690,122 6.87% MICROSOFT CORP      2,161,382 5.18%
SIEMENS HEALTH RG   1,660,112 6.75% ROCHE HLDG DR       1,991,839 4.77%
LVMH                975,726    3.97% ESSILOR LUXOTT      1,849,348 4.43%
SONIC HEALTHCARE    882,369    3.59% CME GROUP           1,651,172 3.95%
MARSH & MCLENNAN    612,595    2.49% CISCO SYSTEMS INC   1,618,743 3.88%
DIAGEO              604,833    2.46% ACCENTURE SHS CL A  1,510,562 3.62%
CAPGEMINI SE        555,763    2.26% RECKITT BENCKISER   1,295,840 3.10%
SANOFI              548,751    2.23% PAYCHEX             1,080,125 2.59%
PUBLICIS GROUPE     486,225    1.98% PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 1,058,785 2.54%
SNAP ON             427,074    1.74% UNILEVER            1,012,609 2.42%
PAYCHEX             389,903    1.59% QUEST DIAGNOSTICS   1,009,859 2.42%
SHIMANO             344,222    1.40% JACK HENRY & ASSOC  911,541    2.18%
AMADEUS IT GROUP    290,463    1.18% EXPERIAN PLC        904,265    2.17%
SGS LTD             283,484    1.15% MEDTRONIC PLC       903,864    2.16%
INTERTEK GROUP      274,300    1.12% FUCHS SE PFD        881,018    2.11%
EXPERIAN PLC        252,409    1.03% SHIMANO             841,758    2.02%
NESTLE SA           251,829    1.02% SANOFI              672,671    1.61%
OMNICOM GROUP INC   246,255    1.00% NESTLE SA           671,820    1.61%

RELX PLC            621,086    1.49%
CAPGEMINI SE        611,588    1.46%
DIAGEO              610,356    1.46%
SGS LTD             596,400    1.43%
LVMH                591,031    1.42%
GSK PLC             589,801    1.41%
INTERTEK GROUP      542,694    1.30%
AMADEUS IT GROUP    526,174    1.26%
WOLTERS KLUWER COMMO 506,671    1.21%
SONIC HEALTHCARE    504,630    1.21%
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Schedule of Significant Portfolio Movements of Evenlode Global Opportunities Fund  
 
In accordance with the Central Bank UCITS Regulations, this statement presents the aggregate purchases and sales of an 
investment exceeding 1% of total value of purchases and sales for the period or at a minimum the top 20 purchases and 
sales. 

Largest Purchases Cost USD
% of Total 
Purchases Largest Sales

Proceeds 
USD

% of Total 
Sales

MASTERCARD INC SHS A 4,379,571 6.64% ALPHABET INC        538,449  12.33%
RELX PLC            3,261,203 4.94% MASTERCARD INC SHS A 345,242  7.91%
WOLTERS KLUWER COMMO 3,185,673 4.83% INFORMA PLC         266,174  6.10%
ALPHABET INC        3,101,284 4.70% NESTLE SA           259,896  5.95%
EXPERIAN PLC        3,093,640 4.69% ACCENTURE SHS CL A  213,931  4.90%
AMAZON.COM INC      2,863,343 4.34% AMAZON.COM INC      179,762  4.12%
LOREAL SA           2,699,762 4.09% RELX PLC            162,335  3.72%
AMADEUS IT GROUP    2,568,671 3.89% JOHNSON & JOHNSON   158,215  3.62%
DIAGEO              2,280,358 3.46% EXPERIAN PLC        143,357  3.28%
INFORMA PLC         2,240,138 3.40% NINTENDO CO LTD     141,706  3.24%
VERISK ANALYTICS    2,165,806 3.28% WOLTERS KLUWER COMMO 127,197  2.91%
MEDTRONIC PLC       2,145,815 3.25% LOREAL SA           126,492  2.90%
INTERCON EXCHANGE   2,126,444 3.22% AMADEUS IT GROUP    124,333  2.85%
JOHNSON & JOHNSON   2,089,532 3.17% MICROSOFT CORP      116,019  2.66%
LONDON STOCK EXCH.  2,074,305 3.14% INTERCON EXCHANGE   108,957  2.50%
CME GROUP           1,985,217 3.01% AIRBNB RG A         105,552  2.42%
MICROSOFT CORP      1,973,292 2.99% MEDTRONIC PLC       96,432    2.21%
BROADRIDGE FINL     1,901,071 2.88% DIAGEO              93,867    2.15%
VISA INC-A          1,887,066 2.86% VERISK ANALYTICS    93,203    2.13%
HERMES INTL         1,671,083 2.53% BROADRIDGE FINL     89,816    2.06%
JACK HENRY & ASSOC  1,585,845 2.40% HERMES INTL         84,797    1.94%
MARSH & MCLENNAN    1,550,379 2.35% CME GROUP           84,636    1.94%
LINDT AND SPRUENGL  1,545,687 2.34% VISA INC-A          81,921    1.88%
NESTLE SA           1,454,948 2.21% LONDON STOCK EXCH.  80,714    1.85%
BOOKING HOLDINGS    1,449,081 2.20% JACK HENRY & ASSOC  68,166    1.56%
NINTENDO CO LTD     1,446,526 2.19% S&P GLOBAL INC      64,322    1.47%
SGS LTD             1,442,557 2.19% SGS LTD             61,569    1.41%
BEIERSDORF          1,386,879 2.10% BEIERSDORF          59,907    1.37%
HEINEKEN NV         1,352,201 2.05% MARSH & MCLENNAN    59,631    1.37%
NEW YORK TIMES A    956,966    1.45% LINDT AND SPRUENGL  59,548    1.36%
HASBRO INC          868,637    1.32% HEINEKEN NV         54,806    1.26%
CLARKSON            692,836    1.05% BOOKING HOLDINGS    49,913    1.14%
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Schedule of Significant Portfolio Movements of Evenlode UK Select Fund  
 
In accordance with the Central Bank UCITS Regulations, this statement presents the aggregate purchases and sales of an 
investment exceeding 1% of total value of purchases and sales for the period or at a minimum the top 20 purchases and 
sales. 

Largest Purchases Cost GBP
% of Total 
Purchases Largest Sales

Proceeds 
GBP

% of Total 
Sales

UNILEVER            5,376,545 7.04% SPECTRIS            1,646,396 66.40%
RELX PLC            4,920,202 6.44% SMITH & NEPHEW      380,615    15.35%
DIAGEO              3,862,973 5.06% ROCHE HLDG DR       301,853    12.17%
LONDON STOCK EXCH.  3,521,004 4.61% HALMA PLC           150,608    6.07%
EXPERIAN PLC        3,506,565 4.59%
SAGE GRP            3,237,639 4.24%
COMPASS GROUP       3,233,491 4.23%
BUNZL               2,993,665 3.92%
RECKITT BENCKISER   2,945,624 3.86%
SMITH & NEPHEW      2,500,830 3.27%
SMITHS GROUP        2,313,868 3.03%
INFORMA PLC         2,238,999 2.93%
INTERTEK GROUP      2,221,543 2.91%
GSK PLC             2,073,518 2.71%
GAMES WORKSHOP GRP  2,004,868 2.62%
HOWDEN JOINERY GROUP 2,001,046 2.62%
CME GROUP           1,939,609 2.54%
WOLTERS KLUWER COMMO 1,931,947 2.53%
LOREAL SA           1,591,472 2.08%
ROTORK              1,589,679 2.08%
HALMA PLC           1,585,386 2.08%
INTERGRAFIN RG      1,505,617 1.97%
ROCHE HLDG DR       1,498,376 1.96%
ASTRAZENECA PLC     1,446,606 1.89%
INTERCONT HOTELS RG 1,440,722 1.89%
SPIRAX GRP          1,368,940 1.79%
SAVILLS             1,234,049 1.62%
LVMH                1,217,177 1.59%
DIPLOMA             1,080,400 1.41%
RIGHTMOVE  RG       1,076,621 1.41%
AUTO TRADER GRP PLC 1,076,189 1.41%
PAGE GROUP SHS      1,069,475 1.40%
SGS LTD             930,327    1.22%
WEIR GROUP          837,460    1.10%
SPECTRIS            824,542    1.08%
SCHRODERS LTD       788,789    1.03%  
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SFTR Regulation 
 
The Regulation 2015/2365 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 on Transparency of 
Securities Financing Transactions and of Reuse (the “SFTR”) entered into force on 12 January 2016 aiming to improve 
transparency in securities and commodities lending, repurchase transactions, margin loans and certain collateral 
arrangements. 
 
As the Funds do not have exposure to any of the above mentioned securities or lending activity, no further disclosure is 
required in these financial statements. 
 
 

 


